

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 3D08-3051

SUSAN COHN,

Appellant,

v.

THE GRAND CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida
non-profit corporation, PH HOTEL,
INC., and PH RETAIL, INC.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, CASE NO. 3D08-3051
(L.T. No.: 07-44460 CA 11)

ANSWER BRIEF OF PH HOTEL AND PH RETAIL

H. Hugh McConnell
Florida Bar No. 216828
Of counsel,
Siegfried, Rivera, Lerner,
De La Torre & Sobel, P.A.
201 Alhambra Circle, Suite 1102
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 442-3334
Fax (305) 443-3294

Attorneys for Appellees
PH Hotel, Inc., and PH Retail, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE THIRD DISTRICT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING
 THAT THE RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF
 SECTION 718.404(2) TO THE GRAND
 CONDOMINIUM WAS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL
 IMPAIRMENT OF EXISTING CONTRACT RIGHTS.....3

 A. Adoption of Arguments of The Grand
 Condominium Association, Inc.3

 B. Florida Tolerates Only Slight Impairment of
 Contract Rights and No Impairment of Vested
 Rights.3

 C. *Pomponio* Does Not Apply Where the
 Retroactive Application of a Statute Results in an
 Immediate Impairment of Vested Property Rights.....5

 D. Retroactive Application of Section 718.404(2)
 Results in an Immediate, Unconstitutional
 Impairment of the PH Unit Owners’ Vested
 Contract Rights.7

 E. The Grand Is Not Subject to Amendments of
 Condominium Act.....8

 F. *Woodside* is Inapplicable to this Case.....10

 G. The Unit Owner Vote is a Vested Right that
 May not be Divested or Impaired by Statute.11

H. Even under the Requirements of <i>Pomponio</i> , the Court’s Finding that Application of Section 718.404(2) is Unconstitutional in this Case was Proper, Because There Was No Showing of a Significant and Legitimate Public Purpose in Making the Statute Retroactive.....	13
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234, 98 S. Ct. 2716 (1978).....	4, 5
<i>Andrews v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 931 F. Supp. 1255 (D. Md. 1996).....	17
<i>Beaver Gasoline Co. v. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 285 A.2d 501 (Pa. 1971).....	18
<i>Century Village, Inc. v. Wellington, E, F, K, L H, J, M, & G</i> , <i>Condominium Association</i> , 361 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 1978)	9, 10
<i>City of Sanford v. McClelland</i> , 163 So. 513 (1935).....	7
<i>Clausell v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 515 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1987)	7
<i>Cloverdale Equipment Co. v. Manitowoc Engineering Co.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1152 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	20
<i>Cohn v. The Grand Condominium Ass’n., Inc.</i> , 26 So. 3d 8 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	14, 16
<i>Department of Revenue v. Florida Home Builders Assn.</i> , 564 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	6, 12
<i>Department of Transportation v. Edward M. Chadbourne, Inc.</i> , 382 So. 2d 293, (Fla. 1980)	4
<i>Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 363 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1978)	6, 12
<i>Division of Workers’ Compensation v. Brevda</i> , 420 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	7

<i>Fleeman v. Case</i> , 342 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1977)	9
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	6
<i>Kaufman v. Shere</i> , 347 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	9
<i>Lee County v. Brown</i> , 929 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	6
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Fed. Housing Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	6, 12
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> , 336 P.2d 532 (Cal. 1980).....	17
<i>Pomponio v. Claridge of Pompano Condominium, Inc.</i> , 378 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1980)	passim
<i>R.A.M. of South Florida v. WCI Communities, Inc.</i> , 869 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	7, 11
<i>Sarasota County v. Andrews</i> , 573 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....	6
<i>State v. Rubio</i> , 967 So.2d 768 (Fla. 2007)	2
<i>United States Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Department of Ins.</i> , 453 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 1984)	13, 16, 17, 19
<i>White Motor Corp. v. Malone</i> , 599 F.2d 283 (8th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Woodside Village Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Jahren</i> , 806 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Yamaha Parts Distributors, Inc. v. Ehrman</i> , 316 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	3, 16
<i>Yellow Cab Co. of Dade County v. Dade County</i> , 412 So.2d 395 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	13

STATUTES

Section 718.106(2)(d), Florida Statutes7, 11

Section 718.404(2), Florida Statutes..... passim
